

No. 16-1140

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,  
D/B/A NIFLA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE  
Chapman University  
Fowler School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330

ANNE O'CONNOR  
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF  
FAMILY AND LIFE  
ADVOCATES  
5601 Southpoint Centre  
Blvd.  
Fredericksburg, VA 22407  
(540) 372-3930

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
KEVIN H. THERIOT  
JORDAN W. LORENCE  
ELISSA M. GRAVES  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 1st Street N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

DEAN R. BROYLES  
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND POLICY  
539 West Grand Avenue  
Escondido, CA 92025  
(760) 747-4529

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Ninth Circuit decision upholding the compelled disclosures applicable to non-medical pregnancy centers conflicts with decisions of this Court. .... 1

II. This Court and other Courts of Appeals apply strict scrutiny to professional advocacy speech. .... 3

    a. The Act is content and viewpoint based, contrary to principles established in *Reed*..... 4

    b. Strict scrutiny applies to the regulation of professionals’ pro bono speech of licensed centers. .... 6

    c. *Planned Parenthood v. Casey* does not compel a lower standard of review. .... 8

    d. The commercial speech doctrine is not applicable..... 9

III. The Ninth Circuit’s holding that the Act survives First Amendment scrutiny creates a circuit conflict. .... 10

IV. The Ninth Circuit’s decision holding that the Act does not violate the Free Exercise Clause conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	11
V. This Petition is an appropriate vehicle for this Court’s review.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2, 10, 11
<i>In re Primus,</i> 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>Moore-King v. County of Chesterfield,</i> 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6–8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	4, 6
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	1, 2, 9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	5, 9

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia  
Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748, 762 (1976).....9

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida*,  
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....9

**Other Authorities:**

See <http://www.familypact.org/Get%20Covered/what-does-family-pact-cover> ..... 12
